
 

    

 

Standards Committee Special 

AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Friday 18 January 2013 

 

TIME: 

 

3.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Room 3, 

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3 Councillors) 

   

  Chairman: 

 

Councillor Mano Dharmarajah 

 

  Councillors: 

 
Asad Omar 
Victoria Silver 
 

Paul Osborn (VC) 
Simon Williams 
 

  
 

 
 

Independent Persons: 

(Co-optees) 

Mr James Coyle 
Dr John Kirkland 
Mr Derek Lawrence 
  

 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Mitzi Green 
2. Jerry Miles 
3. Nana Asante 
 

1. Chris Mote 
2. Richard Romain 
3. John Nickolay 
 

  
 

 
    

Contact:  Nicola Fletcher, Democratic & Electoral Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8416 8050    E-mail:  nicola.fletcher@harrow.gov.uk 
 



 

Standards Committee - 18 January 2013 

 AGENDA - PART I   
 

1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

4. DISPENSATIONS   (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Report of the Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985   
 In accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, this 

meeting is being called with less than 5 clear working days’ notice by virtue of the 
special circumstances and grounds for urgency stated below:- 
 
The meeting will consider applications received for dispensations in relation to 
staying, speaking and voting on decisions in relation to Council Tax Support if a 
Member is in receipt of Council Tax Benefit. 
 
The reason for urgency is that an Extraordinary Council meeting is being held on 
Monday 21st January 2013 which relates to Local Council Tax Support. Decisions on 
whether or not to grant the dispensations are therefore required before this date. 
 
 
 

 



 

REPORT FOR: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

18 January 2013 

Subject: 

 

Dispensations 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Hugh Peart, Director of Legal and 
Governance Services 
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
None 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 
 

 
This report sets out the process to be followed for granting individual 
dispensations.  
 

Recommendation:  
 
That the Committee consider any individual applications for dispensations and 
determine whether or not to grant the dispensations. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4 
Pages 1 to 4 

1



 

 
 
 
 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1.  Background 
 
1.1  The Localism Act 2011 and the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 

Regulations 2012 introduced Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and new rules on 
dispensations as part of the new conduct arrangements. 

 
1.2 It is a criminal offence for Members to fail to register a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 

or to speak and/or vote where they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest unless they 
have obtained a dispensation. 

 
1.3  The Council has delegated power to the Standards Committee to grant dispensations. 
 
 
2. Dispensation to speak and vote on specified matters 
 
2.1 Section 31(4) of the Localism Act provides that a member who has a disclosable 

pecuniary interest in any matter to be considered at a meeting may not participate in 
any discussion, or vote on the matter. However, by virtue of section 33, an authority 
may, on a written request by a member, grant a dispensation relieving the member 
from either or both of the restrictions in Section 31(4). There is currently no case law to 
flesh out the act or regulations. 

 
2.2 Section 33(2) provides that a  relevant authority may grant a dispensation only if after 

having regard to all relevant circumstances the authority :  
 

(a) considers that without the dispensation the number of persons prohibited from 
participating in any particular business would be so great a proportion of the body 
transacting the business as to impede the transaction of the business, 

 
(b) considers that without the dispensation the representation of different political 

groups on the body transacting any particular business would be so upset as to 
alter the likely outcome of any vote relating to the business, 

 
(c) considers that granting the dispensation is in the interests of persons living in the 

authority’s areas,  
 

(d) considers that without the dispensation each member of the authority’s executive 
would be prohibited from participating in any particular business to be transacted 
by the authority’s executive, or 

 
(e) considers that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation. 

 
  
2.3 Council has delegated to the Standards Committee powers to grant dispensations to 

Councillors or co-opted members in accordance with section 33 of the Localism Act 
2011 allowing Councillors or co-opted members to take part in debate and vote on any 
item in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest. 

 

2



 

2.4 At the last Standards Committee meeting on 4 December 2012, Members considered 
a report which proposed granting Members general blanket dispensations to ensure 
that the business of Member Level meetings within the Council was not impeded. 

 
2.5 The General Dispensations agreed by the Standards Committee were separated into 

the two categories as listed below: 
 

1. General Dispensations to allow Members to stay, speak and vote 
 

a) Setting of Council Housing rent levels and approving the Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA): where the Councillor (or spouse or partner) holds a tenancy or 
lease with the Council 

 
b) Housing Benefit in relation to overarching budget reports: where the Councillor (or 

spouse or partner) receives housing benefit; 
  

c) An allowance, travelling expense, payment or indemnity for Councillors; 
  

d) Setting the Council Tax or a Precept; 
  

e) Adult Social Care in relation to overarching budget reports: where the Councillor 
(or spouse or partner) receives adult social care support. 

 
2. General Dispensation to stay, speak but not to vote 

 
a) For a Member in receipt of Council Tax Benefit to remain and speak but not vote 

on decisions in relation to Local Council Tax Support. 
 
2.6 At its last meeting, Members of the Standards Committee also indicated that if a 

Member was in receipt of Council Tax Benefit, they could consider applying for a 
dispensation to stay speak and vote. 

 
2.7 Members have indicated that they wish the Standards Committee to consider 

individual dispensations, until the next election,  to stay, speak and vote on decisions 
in relation to Local Council Tax Support . The basis for the requests is that without the 
dispensation the representation of different political groups on the body transacting 
any particular business would be so upset as to alter the likely outcome of any vote 
relating to the business or that it is otherwise appropriate to grant a dispensation. 

 
2.8 The Committee are requested to consider the requests and make a determination on 

whether or not to grant the dispensation.  
 

Legal implications 
 
3.1 The Localism Act 2011 and the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) 

Regulations 2012 introduced Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and new rules relating to 
dispensations. 

 
3.2 The Council has delegated power to the Standards Committee to grant dispensations. 
 

Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications. 

 
 

3



 

 

Risk Management Implications 
    

4.2 There are no risk management implications. 
 
 

Equalities implications 
 
Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?  /No (delete as appropriate) 
 
This is not relevant to this report. 
 
 

Corporate Priorities 
 
United and involved communities:  A Council that listens and leads. 
 
  

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 
 

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Steve Tingle X  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date: 16 January 2013 

   

 
 

   
on behalf of the 

Name: Jessica Farmer X  Monitoring Officer 

 
Date: 16 January 2013 

   
 

 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 
 
 

Contact:  Vishal Seegoolam, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel no: 020 8424 1883 

 

Background Papers:  
Openness and Transparency on Personal Interests: A guide for Councillors 

http://www.communities.gov.uk/documents/localgovernment/pdf/2193362.pdf 
 

If appropriate, does the report include the following considerations?  
 
 

1. Consultation  NO 

2. Corporate Priorities YES  
 

4


	Agenda
	4 Dispensations



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Standards Committee - 18 January 2013 - 97 - 

 
 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

(SPECIAL)  

MINUTES 

 

18 JANUARY 2013 
 
 
Chairman: * Councillor Mano Dharmarajah 
   
Councillors: * John Nickolay (3) 

* Asad Omar 
 

* Paul Osborn 
* Victoria Silver 
 

Independent 
Persons: 
 

† Mr J Coyle 
† Dr J Kirkland 
 

* Mr D Lawrence 
 

In attendance: 
(Councillors) 
 

  Graham Henson 
 

Minute 102 

* Denotes Member present 
(3)   Denotes category of Reserve Members 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

99. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Member:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 

Councillor Simon Williams Councillor John Nickolay 
 

100. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 



 

- 98 -  Standards Committee - 18 January 2013 

101. Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

102. Dispensations   
 
In accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, 
this meeting was being called with less than 5 clear working days’ notice by 
virtue of the special circumstances and grounds for urgency stated below:- 
 
The meeting considered applications received for dispensations in relation to 
staying, speaking and voting on decisions in relation to Council Tax Support if 
a Member is in receipt of Council Tax Benefit. 
 
The reason for urgency was that an Extraordinary Council meeting was being 
held on Monday 21 January 2013 which related to Local Council Tax Support.  
Decisions on whether or not to grant the dispensations were therefore 
required before this date. 
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Legal and Governance 
Services which set out the process to be followed for granting individual 
dispensations.  It also considered requests from two Councillors for such 
dispensations relating to their disclosable pecuniary interests in relation to the 
receipt of Council Tax benefit. 
 
The Chairman thanked Committee Members for attending the Special 
Meeting of the Committee at short notice.  He advised that the reason for 
urgency in convening the Special meeting was due to the following reasons 
and requested Committee Members to agree these: 
 

• an Extraordinary Council meeting was scheduled to take place on 
Monday 21 January 2013 at which Localisation of Council Tax Benefits 
would be considered.  Therefore the decision regarding whether or not 
to grant dispensations to the two Councillors in question would need to 
be taken before this date; 

 

• the two requests for dispensations from Councillors had been received 
earlier that week.  

 
A Member who objected to the meeting being called at short notice on a 
Friday, made the following points: 
 

• Members had been informed of the date of Extraordinary Council in 
November 2012 and the two Members in question should have 
submitted their requests for dispensations sooner; 

 

• not all Members were free to attend meetings on Fridays due to work 
commitments or religious reasons. 

 



 

Standards Committee - 18 January 2013 - 99 - 

The Committee agreed the reasons for urgency for calling a special meeting 
of the Standards Committee. 
 
The Head of Legal Practice tabled the two applications from Members 
seeking dispensations.  The Chairman proposed that the names of the two 
Members in question be considered exempt information.  Committee 
Members made the following points regarding the proposal to exclude the 
Councillors names from press and public: 
 

• being granted a dispensation should not exempt Members from 
declaring all disclosable pecuniary interests at meetings and that this 
should be made clear to all Members; 

 

• Members’ interests, particularly those of a financial nature, and how 
these impacted on their decision making at meetings should be open to 
public scrutiny, otherwise this may constitute a potential conflict of 
interest.  For example, if a Member were to vote to increase the 
amount of a particular grant that they were in receipt of, then this would 
clearly be a conflict of interest; 

 

• at its meeting on 4 December 2012, the Committee had agreed to 
dispensations being granted in order to facilitate the democratic 
process by enabling those Members who would otherwise be required 
to leave the room following the declaration of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, to stay, speak and vote on relevant items.  However, in the 
interests of democracy and transparency, dispensations should be 
granted on the understanding that Members would continue to declare 
all disclosable pecuniary interests at future meetings. 

 
A Member, who was not a Member of the Committee, stated that there was 
no requirement to publish the names of the two Councillors in question, 
particularly since the granting of dispensations to those Members in receipt of 
Council Housing rent rebates, housing benefit and adult social care had been 
delegated to the Monitoring Officer, and their names were not published.  
Therfore, the same criterion should apply for those Members in receipt of 
Council Tax Benefit.  He added that, furthermore, in his view, the names of 
the two Councillors seeking dispensations should not be disclosed due to the 
sensitive nature of the interest.  However, the procedure for granting 
dispensations in the future may require further detailed consideration by the 
Standards Committee.  The independnt person pointed out that one of the two 
Councillors in question had declared the interest at a previous meeting and 
therefore this information was already in the public domain. 
 
A Member of the Committee stated that in the interests of democracy and 
transparency, all Members should declare all interests and any dispensations 
granted in relation to these.  He suggested that going forward the Council 
should consider publishing a register of dispensations.  The Head of Legal 
Practice advised that some authorities published a register of dispensations, 
however, currently there was no legal requirement to do so.  
 



 

- 100 -  Standards Committee - 18 January 2013 

The Committee agreed by majority vote that the names of the two Councillors 
seeking dispensations be considered exempt information and that they be 
referred to as Councillor 1 and Councillor 2 for the purposes of the minutes.   
 
A Member, who was not a Member of the Committee, stated that there may 
be additional Members who had not yet requested dispensations.  These 
Members might declare disclosable pecuniary interests at the Extraordinary 
Council Meeting on 21 January 2013 and choose to abstain from voting on 
the issue of Council Tax discounts.  This could affect the representation of 
different political groups at the meeting and thereby alter the likely outcome of 
any vote relating to the business.  He added that Council Tax was an 
important issue that affected the entire borough and the financial position of 
the Council and it was vital that constituents were adequately represented in 
any decision making regarding it. 

 
A Member stated that paragraphs a-e of Section 33(2) of the Localism Act 
and their possible impact would require further careful consideration and 
discussion at a future meeting of the Standards Committee.  

 
Some Members of the Committee, who were opposed to granting the 
dispensations stated that, in their view, neither application fulfilled the relevant 
criteria as set out in paragraphs a-e of Section 33(2) of the Localism Act.  
Those Members in favour of granting the dispensations stated that these 
should be granted until the local elections in 2014. 

 
RESOLVED:  That  

 
(1) the dispensation for Councillor 1 be granted until the local elections in 

2014, on the grounds set out in paragraphs b and e, of Section 33(2) of 
the Localism Act; 

 
(2) the dispensation for Councillor 2 be granted until the local elections in 

2014, on the grounds set out in paragraphs b of Section 33(2) of the 
Localism Act.  

 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 3.30 pm, closed at 5.00 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR MANO DHARMARAJAH 
Chairman 
 
 
 
 


